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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 170

AN ACTtoamend 29.425 (2) (b), 29.425 (3) (c), 29.427 (2) (c) and 29.427 (3) (e}panebte 29.177 of the statutes;
relating to: the regulation of hunting, fishing and trapping and the management of wild animals by local governmen

tal units.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 29.177 of the statutes éseated to read:

29.177 Local regulation of wild animals. (1) In this
section:

(a) “Local governmental unit” has the meaning given
ins. 16.97 (7).

(b) “Political subdivision” means éity, village, town
or county

(2) No local governmental unit may enact any -ordi
nanceor adopt any regulation, resolution or ottrestric
tion for the purpose of regulating the hunting, fishing,
trappingor management of wild animals, excepfals
lows:

(@) A local governmental unit may enact ardi
nanceor adopt any regulation, resolution or ottrestric
tion that is authorized under this chapter

(b) A local governmental unit magnact an ordi
nanceor adopt any regulation, resolution or otrestric
tion that restricts or prohibits access hunting, fishing
or trapping in any portion of land that it owns or leases.

(3) A local governmental unit magnact an ordi
nanceor adopt a regulation, resolution or other restriction
thathas an incidental fgfct on hunting, fishing or trap
ping, but only if the primary purpose is to further public
healthor safety

(4) If the department determines that an ordinance,
regulation, resolution or otherestriction enacted or
adopteddy a local governmental unit exceeds the author
ity granted to local governmental unitstis section, the
departmeninay issue a notice to the loggdvernmental
unit of the departmert’intent to issue an order under this
subsection.The department shall hold an inforrhalar
ing on the matter if a hearing is requested byltal
governmentalinit within 30 days after it receives the no
tice. The informal hearing is not a contested case under
ch.227. Following the hearing or following the failure
of the local governmental unit to request a hearing within
30 days after it receives the notice, the department may
issuean ordedeclaring the ordinance, regulation, reso
lution or other restriction void.

SECTION 2. 29.425 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

29.4252) (b) Local prohibition. TheNotwithstand
ing par (a), thegoverning body of any countity, vil-
lageor town mayby ordinance, prohibit a person from
possessingny livegame animal or fur—bearing animal.

SecTION 3. 29.425 (3) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

29.425(3) (c) Local prohibition. TheNotwithstand
ing pat (a), thegoverning body of any countity, vil-
lageor town mayby ordinance, prohibit the sale of any
live game animal or fur-bearing animal.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 4. 29.427 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended SecTION 5. 29.427 (3) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read: to read:

29.427(2) (c) Local prohibition. TheNotwithstand 29.427(3) (e) Local prohibition. TheNotwithstand
ing par (a), thegoverning body of any countyity, vil- ing pat (a), thegoverning body of a countgity, village

lageor town may by ordinance, prohibit a person from or town may by ordinance, prohibit the sale of diwe
possessingny live wild or domestic skunk. skunk.




